
 

 VIA ELECTRONIC CORRESPONDENCE 
Certified Mail: 7001 0360 0001 6784 4674 

November 6, 2025       CCN: 66072 
 File No:  8.DC.42 

 
 
Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 7611 
Tom Mariani 
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611 
RE: DOJ No. 90-5-1-1-4022/1 
Tom.Mariani@usdoj.gov 

Chief, Clean Water Enforcement Branch 
Water Protection Division 
Attn: Brad Ammons 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4 
61 Forsyth Street, S.W. 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
Ammons.Brad@epa.gov 
 

Rachael Amy Kamons 
Environmental Enforcement Section  
U.S. Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 7611 
Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, D.C.  20044-7611 
Rachael.Kamons@usdoj.gov 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Southeast District – West Palm Beach 
3301 Gun Club Road, MSC 7210-1 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 
Attn: Compliance/Enforcement Section 
Sirena.Davila@dep.state.fl.us 
 

 
 
RE:   Consent Decree (Case: No. 1:12-cv-24400-FAM), 
 Reference DOJ Case No. 90-5-1-1-4022/1, 
 Section X – Paragraphs 42(a), 44 and 46 – Stipulated Penalties and Order Modifying Section (X) 

(Document 156) 
 Payment of 2023 – 2024  FDEP Demand for SSO Stipulated Penalties 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam: 
 
Miami-Dade County (County) received a Demand for Stipulated Penalties letter from the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (FDEP) dated October 10, 2025. Based on the Quarterly Reports submitted to United 
Stated Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and FDEP pursuant Section IX, Paragraph 32 of the Consent 
Decree (CD) for the reporting period of July 1, 2023 and December 31, 2024. FDEP elected to assess stipulated 
penalties for twenty-two (22) Sanitary Sewer Overflows (SSOs) of 1,000 gallons or more that did not reach waters 
of the United States. FDEP assessed stipulated penalties pursuant to Section X, Subparagraphs 42.(a)(i) through 
(v) and the Order Modifying Section X (Document 156) of the CD in the amount of $30,500.  
 
As required, the County disbursed a $30,500 Check to the FDEP and was sent via certified mail. Please find a 
copy of the check to FDEP attached herein. 
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Paul Schwartz 
Associate Regional Counsel 
U.S. EPA, Region 4 
61 Forsyth Street, SW 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
Schwartz.Paul@epa.gov 

 

Madame Mayor Daniella Levine-Cava 
Miami-Dade County 
111 NW First Street 29th Floor 
Miami, Florida 33128 
Daniella.Cava@miamidade.gov  

Roy Coley, Office of the Mayor 
Miami-Dade County Chief Operations Officer 
111 NW 1st Street 29th Floor 
Miami, FL 33128 
Roy.Coley@miamidade.gov 

Jay J. Fink, Director 
Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department
3071 SW 38th Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33146 
Jay.Fink@miamidade.gov  

 
Sarah Davis 
Miami-Dade Assistant County Attorney 
Miami-Dade County Attorney’s Office 
111 NW First Street Suite 2810 
Miami, Florida 33128 
Sarah.Davis@miamidade.gov 
 

 

Shandelle Stewart (WASD) 
Billie Jo McCarley (WASD) 
Catalina Lopez-Velandia (WASD) 
Frances G. Morris (WASD) 
James B. Ferguson (WASD) 
Amanda Kinnick (WASD)Juan Curiel (WASD) 
François Saint-Phard (WASD) 
Miguel Jimenez (WASD) 
Carlos A. Castro (WASD) 
Rolando Roque (WASD) 
Ana Caveda (WASD) 
Christine Wartman (WASD) 
Jose Ortega (CAO) 
Katherine Sanchez (CAO) 
Rashid Istambouli (DERM) 
Galo Pacheco (DERM) 
Oscar Aguirre (DERM) 
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